# 508826818 10/22/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI579215

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                                     | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                               |  |  |
|---|-------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYA   | NCE:                                | ASSIGNMENT  | ASSIGNMENT                    |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY D   | ΑΤΑ                                 |   |                               |  |  |
|   |                                     | Name  | Execution Date                |  |  |
| William J. Dresler  |                                     |   | 05/12/2021                    |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA  | TA                                  |   |                               |  |  |
| Company Name:   | Medica                              | I Smith LLC   |                               |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 2700 West Lake of the Isles Parkway |   |                               |  |  |
| City:   | Minneapolis                         |   |                               |  |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                           |   |                               |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 55416                               |   |                               |  |  |
| Company Name:   | Cardiac Peripherals LLC             |   |                               |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 4814 Russell Avenue South           |   |                               |  |  |
| City:   | Minneapolis                         |   |                               |  |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                           |   |                               |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 55410                               |   |                               |  |  |
|   | J                                   |   |                               |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS  | Total: 1                            |   |                               |  |  |
| Property Type   |                                     | Number  |                               |  |  |
| Application Number:   |                                     | 17606592  |                               |  |  |
|   |                                     |   |                               |  |  |
| Fax Number:   |                                     |   |                               |  |  |
| Correspondence will b   |                                     | o the e-mail address first; if that is uns                      |                               |  |  |
| Phone:  | provided                            | <i>l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i><br>4043226000 | t via US ivan.                |  |  |
| Email:  |                                     |   | CARMEN.PRINCE@NELSONMULLINS.C |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:   |                                     | Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough/BSC                          | -                             |  |  |
| •   |                                     | 301 S. College Street, 23rd Floor                               |                               |  |  |
| Address Line 1:   |                                     |   |                               |  |  |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:  |                                     | 301 S. College Center   |                               |  |  |
| Address Line 1:   |                                     | 301 S. College Center<br>CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 2820         | )2                            |  |  |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:                       |                                     | CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 2820                                  | )2                            |  |  |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET NU |                                     | CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 2820                                  | )2                            |  |  |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:  |                                     | CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 2820                                  | )2                            |  |  |

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TEL-2004-WO01 Assignment\_WDrasler to Med Smith and Cardiac Peri#page1.tiff source=TEL-2004-WO01 Assignment\_WDrasler to Med Smith and Cardiac Peri#page2.tiff source=TEL-2004-WO01 Assignment\_WDrasler to Med Smith and Cardiac Peri#page3.tiff source=TEL-2004-WO01 Assignment\_WDrasler to Med Smith and Cardiac Peri#page4.tiff source=TEL-2004-WO01 Assignment\_WDrasler to Med Smith and Cardiac Peri#page5.tiff

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William J. Drasler, an individual, with an address of 4100 Dynasty Drive, Minnetonka, MN 55345, United States ("William Drasler") has made as a coinventor one or more inventions and other subject matter (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Inventions" and referred to in the singular as an "Invention") which are described in the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Appendix (respectively "Patents" and "Applications", which are in the singular a "Patent" or an "Application" respectively).

WHEREAS. Medical Smith LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a home jurisdiction in Minnesota and having a mailing address of 2700 West Lake of the Isles Parkway, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416, United States, and Cardiac Peripherals LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a home jurisdiction in Delaware and having a mailing address of 4814 Russell Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410, United States, (Medical Smith and Cardiac Peripherals are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Joint Assignees") desire to jointly acquire William Drasler's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, Applications, Patents, and, as specified below, related applications, patents, and ancillary rights, and William Drasler is willing to assign such rights, title, and interest to the Joint Assignees.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by William Drasler, William Drasler does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:

CONVEY, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER jointly to the Joint Assignees William Drasler's entire right, title, and interest in and to:

all Inventions which are disclosed in the Applications and Patents; and

all provisional rights with respect to Applications, and all patents that issue from Applications; and all Applications and Patents, and all divisional, continuing (including continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for a patent or patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States (including all provisional and non-provisional applications), and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions based in whole or in part on any Invention (including any application for a utility model or an innovation patent application); and

all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign. countries and jurisdictions based in whole or in part on any Invention; and

including the right to claim priority to the Applications or application issued as a Patent, and any application included in any of the foregoing, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and

all patents and patent applications claiming priority from any Patent or Application, or any application included in any of the foregoing; and

including the right to all causes of action, remedies, and other enforcement rights related to the Applications and Patents, and any and all other applications and patents included in the foregoing (all

Page 2 of 5

Inventions, Applications, Patents, and other applications and patents included in the foregoing and are subject to the assignment under this Assignment are collectively "Assigned IP"), including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any and all rights related to the Assigned IP, including the right to obtain and collect damages for past, present, or future infringement; and

any and all other appurtenant rights to exploit the Assigned IP.

AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on Assigned IP to Joint Assignees;

AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS that any attorney authorized by the Joint Assignees may delete, insert, or alter any information related to any patent applications within Assigned IP after execution of this Assignment;

WARRANTS AND COVENANTS he (William Drasler) has not made and shall not make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property conveyed under this Assignment, and that he possesses the full right to convey the same as provided in this Assignment;

COVENANTS, that when requested and without compensation, but at the expense of the Joint Assignees, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, he (William Drasler) shall (1) execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing (including continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications for the Assigned IP; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers for the Assigned IP; (3) communicate to the Joint Assignees all facts known to him relating to the Assigned IP and the history thereof; (4) cooperate with the Joint Assignees in any interference, reexamination, reissue, review, opposition, dispute, or litigation involving any of the applications or patents for the Assigned IP; and (5) take such further actions as the Joint Assignees shall reasonably consider necessary or desirable for vesting title to Assigned IP in the Joint Assignees, or for securing, maintaining and enforcing patent protection for the Assigned IP;

COVENANTS, that should any provision of this agreement be held unenforceable by an authority of competent jurisdiction, such a ruling shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions. To the extent that any such provision is found to be unenforceable, he (William Drasler), when requested by Joint Assignees and without compensation, shall act in good faith to substitute for such provision a new provision with content and purpose as close as possible to the provision deemed unenforceable.

THIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors of William Drasler, and is to extend to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Joint Assignees.

THIS AGREEMENT SUPERSEDES any and all prior agreements between the parties concerning the assignment made herein.

Page 3 of 5

AGREED as of the date of my (William Drasler's) signature below:

Assignor (William Drasler):

Name: William J. Drasler City/State: <u>MINNETOMA</u> MN

Date:

(Signature):

12 MAY 2021

[The remainder of this page is blank. The Joint Assignees' acceptance follows.]

Assignment Assignor: William J. Drasler Subject matter: Transseptal Systems, Devices and Methods

Page 4 of 5

Joint Assignees' Acceptance:

**Medical Smith LLC** 

(Signature):

Name: Dr. Paul Sorajja Title: Manager and Registered Agent City/State: MinMapcl\_MN SS416 Man (1, 202)

Date:

Cardiac Peripherals LLC

(Signature):

Date:

[Remainder of this page is blank. Appendix listing Patent and Applications follows.]

Page 5 of 5

### APPENDIX

### **Patents and Patent Applications**

Patents and patent applications claiming priority to US 62/840,062 titled "Transseptal Systems, Devices and Methods"

| Application/       | Jurisdiction  | Inventors              | Filing Date   |                   |
|--------------------|---------------|------------------------|---|-------------------|
| Publication Number |               |                        | na niné mengené sa na |                   |
| WO2020223230       | РСТ           | Wes Robert Pedersen    | April 28, 2020  |                   |
|                    |               | Paul Sorajja           |   |                   |
|                    |               | William Joseph Drasler |   | · •               |
| US62/840062        | United States | Wes Robert Pedersen    | April 29, 2019  | 1990) Constantino |
|                    |               | Paul Sorajja           |   |                   |
|                    |               | William Joseph Drasler |   |                   |

# PATENT REEL: 068972 FRAME: 0926

## **RECORDED: 10/22/2024**